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FILED

[

MAY 8. 2004

SR ‘ ' ' .
: s . OFFIE Or
. . . INSURANCE TiCw
OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION :

KevVIN M. McCARTY
. DIRECTOR

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE Na.: 68502-03-CO

MUTUAL BENEFITS CORPORATION

. EMERGENCY CEASE AND DESIST ORDER
SUSPENDING THE LICENSE OF MUTUAL BENEFITS CORPORATION

-TO:

MUTUAL BENEFITS CORPORATION
Peter Lombardi, President .

200 E. Broward Blvd., Floor 10

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and its registered agent f)urscant to 626.9912('5)@),
Chief Ficancial Officer |
. 200 E. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0000 _ ‘

' YOiJ ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Cocie including
Sections 624.307 and 626. 9922, Florida Statutes, the -State of F londa Office -of Insurance
Regulation (heremaﬁer referred to as the “OFFICE”) has conducted an examination of the
busmess and affairs of MUTUAL BENEFITS CORPORATION (bereinafier “MBC”).

As a result of its examination, the OFFICE, finds that:

1. This Emergch}-' Cease and Desist Order is an immediate final order, issued

pursuant to Section 626.99272(2), Florida Statutes, because the facts as stated herein
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‘Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. -

demonstrate that there is immediate danger to the public health, safety and welfare, including |

. personal monetary losses. -

2. Additionally, MBC has been the subject of administrative and court proceedings -

filed by several states and their agencies, including recent actions by the states of Vermont, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, and Arizona, for securities violations and making material misrepresentations to

investors or purchasérs of viatical settlements demonstrating a continuing pattern of conduct and

activity by MBC that must be stopped in order to pfevent further harm to the public. . See ‘

attached Exhibits A, B, C, and D.

3. MBC is currently a defendant in litigation proceedings in state and federal courts .

in Florida wherein purchasers, viators or beneficiaries allege breach of contract, violations of-

Florida and federal securities law, negligent misrepresentation and violation' of Florida’s

et e - vyt o —— —— - = e ae v e s e e ms mm e e mr mmem e e b o = e e tem = e

" 4. The OFFICE licenses and regulates viatical settlement providers and regulates

viatical settlement purchase agreements and viatical settiement transactions pursuant to the

" Viatical Settlement Act, (Sections 626.991 - 626.99295, Fiorida,Statutes).

5. MBC was granted a license by the Department of Insurance (now the Office of

Insurance Regulation) on May 13, 1997, to act as a viatical settlement provider pursuant to the

provisions of Chapter 626, Part X, Florida Statutes.

6. MBC has raised éppi'oxx:mately $595 million dollars froni purchasers in Florida

and nationwide by selling discounted life insurance policies in and ' from Florida, known as .

viatical settlements, from January 1, 1999 through March 31, 2003.

Page 2 of 21
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7. As a via;ti;:al settlement provider, MBC purchase's the beneficial fhterests in lifc.
insurance poiicies of individuals (hereat"ter “viators”) usually having a very short life expectanc§
because of a éerious illness and then-selfls t}'m beneficial interests in ihe policies to purchasers,
who are investing in these l.ife insprgnce policies.

8.  In a typical viatical transaction, the viator sells his life insurance policy to a

‘viptical s.ettleme.nt 'provider s.uch as MBC at a discount from the face value of the policy. MBC
then sells whole or fractional interests in thp life insurance policy to purchasers at a markup that

*is mope than the price MBC paid the viator but less than the policy’s face value. From the funds
that the pﬁchaser pdid to be the’ new beneficiary or oné of several new, beneficiaries on the
policy, MBC will pay itself, the agents, brokers, trustees, escrow agpnts, and others. .

9. Additionally, from the funds that the purchasérs paid to buy the beneficial

e - B e o o e s = am omm e e et s s e e o — & = e e e ——

_ -mterests in the pohcy, MBC prorruses to set asxde money for the payment of future premlums on
the policy in an amount that will cover at least the life expectancy of the vzatpr. o ‘

10. MBC executed contracts, t%tled Viatical Settlement Purchase Agreeménts, with
purchasers who bought the beneficial interests in the pol.ici'es sold by MBC.

11. " . The OFFICE. conductea an examination of the viatipal business activities of the
licensee, MBC pursuant to Section 626.9922, Florida Statutes, commencing on June 4, 2003 and
ending in February 2004. The scope period of the exammatlon included acnvxty and busmess

. from the year 1999 through September 2003_'. See exammer Jan Davis’s afﬁdz_mt,-atta&:hed as
Exhibit E. | |
12.  Asaresult of thi‘s comprehensive examination, the OFFICE found that MBC has:

engaged in fraudulent or dishonest practices, or otherwise has been shown to be untrustworthy or -
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incompetent to act as a viatical settlement provider in violat.ion of Section 626.9914(15@),
Florida Staniteé, by not escrowing sufficient funds to pay for ﬁxmre.premiums; issued \lfiatical
sett‘lement contracts that have not been approved pursuant to the Viafiéal Settlement Act in
.. violation of Section 626.9914(1')(e), Florida Statutes; failed to honor contractual obligaéions in
violation of SectionJ 626.99.14(1)(f), Florida Staﬁtes; used unlicensed agents and at least six
unlicensed brok;:rs m 'viola'ltio'n of Section 626.992, Florida Statutes; failed to disclose all lif;
expectancy ceniﬁéa;ions 0 pur'chasers in violation of Section 626.99236, Florida Statutes; failed
to report cases.of fraud in violation of Section 626,989(6), florida Statutes, and.instead dealt in
the fraudulently obtained policies in.vioiaﬁor} of 626.99_275(1)(51), Floridé Statutes; and failed to
make required disclosures to pu;'chasers in violation Qf Section 626.99235, Florida Statutes. See

.examiqcr Jan Davis’s affidavit, attached as Exhibit E.

I (g v = o meee = . - vy . e e v e — em e wh e mi e e - -

13.. " MBC’s Viatical §e-_tt1"er‘nent. ‘Purchase Agree;r:én-t-wi;ﬁ ‘p\irchasers sta—t_e;-ﬂlat
“future premiums, for a minir’num of the life expectancy of the viatér, or longer at Mutual
Benefits Corp.’s discretion;’, shall be escrowed at the time of closing. - See attached Exhibit F.

14.  The OFFICE has found that MBC has failed tc.> set aside or escrow the amount of
money to cover premiums for a minimum of life expectancy, in violatiqn.of its contractual”
agreements with at least 1,299 purchasers on 61 poliéiés purchased. The face value of these 61

o

policies is approximately $79 million. See examiner Jan Davis’s affidavit, attached as Exhibit -

I
E.

15.  During the examination of MBC, the OFFICE requested the independent certified
public accounting firm of Buttner, Hammock & Company (hereafter “BHC") to review MBC’s

financial data and to prepare cash flow projections.to determine any potential cash flow
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- Exhibit G.

PR —

. shortages or under flmding in the premium escrow accounts as of September 30, 2003. This was

done to determine the risk for pOllClCS to lapse because of lack of funds to pay the premmms
The BHC report is attached as Exhlblt G.
16.  The cash flow analys1s conducted by BHC mchcates that the premium escrow

account, known as Money Market I (MMI), the escrow account for approx1mately 6, 364 pohcxes

is currently deﬁcient and that by September 2004 will be deficient apprommately $3,436,261

for the amount of prexmum reserves that should have been set asxde BHC’s analysis indicates
that 5439 active policies are carrying a zero or negative escrow balance as of Septe

2003. “This represents 74% (5,439/7,368) of all active policies. See the BHC report, attacltcd as

17.  During the examination of MBC, the OFFICE found that as of Aprii 30, 2003, a

total of approxlmately $3.6 rmlhon that had been’ set asxde to pay premmms for spec1ﬁc MMI .

' policies were used to pay premiums on other MMI policies that had no remaining premium

escrow balance. Additionally MBC transferred in excess of $4 million from the premium escrow

account ‘refefred to as MMII to the MMI premium escrow account to pay premiums on policies

‘in the MMI account. - See examiner Jan Davis’s affidavit, attached as Exhibit E.

18.  The OFFICE has found that MBC has failed to "make required disclosures to

viatical settlement purchasers, regardfng life expectancy certifications in violation of Sections

626.99236(1)(a), and 626.99275 (1)(b)2), Florida Statutes.

19.  Florida Statutes require that the purchaser be provided with copies of all life

expectancy certifications on each viator whose policy they are investing in, no later than five

'days prior to the closing of the transaction.
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20.  The OFFICE’S examination revealed that;

. F ifteen Florida pu‘rchasers' had not received all life e;(pectancy certifications obtained,

| By MBC, for the viators on which purchaser funds were placed.

o Twenty-four additional life expectancy certifications were -no_ted in th;', viator and .
pgichaser ﬁiés whi.ch had not been disclosed to the OFFICE wheh requested by the
examiners. | . ‘

21.  MBC also buys Federal Employee Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) policies from

. viators. These policies frgquently provide for future increases in death benefits that, when added

" to the original policy face amount, increases the total death benefit payable under the policy. The
OFFICE has found that when MBC added new purbhaéers on the increases in the poliéy’s face
value, the new purchasers are not ir'xformed of all existing life expectancy certifications.

22.. By not providing the purchasers with all of the life expectancy certifications -

f el e mm e S e e im e m e W e % 4 Bl 8 L me e = wm e = —

obtained with the initial viatication of the policies, MBC omitted infor;nation that was material
to the purchaser’s decision to accept the placement on the.policy.
23. . The OFFICE has found that from the inception of MBC in 1994 to September 30,

2003, 96.4% of MBC's policies were assigned a life expectancy of 6 to 36 months and that 90%

of the éctive policies are alreaaz b;zond MBC'’s assigned life expectancy as of September 30,

2003. See Exhibit G.
24.  The life expectancy analysis indicates that the life expectancies assigned by MBC

have been regularly exceeded. Thousands of MBC’s policiés were sold based on-the life

expectancy analysis of viators conducted .by Dr. Clark C. Mitchell. See attached example

“Exhibit H.
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25. ~ In 2001, Dr. Clark C. Mitchell, the physician retained by MBC to- provide life
exj)ecténcy certifications on viators that would be provided to purchasers, was charged by the
Florida Office of Statewide Prosecution on several counts of fraud related to Dr..Mitch’ell’s
alleged fabrication of the life expectancy certifications. See Exhibit I The Arizona Corporation
Commission’s investigation o-f MBC alleged that Dr. Mitchell lied about consulting with the
physiciéns of 'at lcasf two viatofs as had been éommuniédted to Arizona investors or purchasers.

* See Exhibit D, page 13. |

26.  The thousands of policies that were purchased and assigned a dubious life
expéctancy of months or a few years are part-of the group of current MBC policies that are now
beyond life expectancy and out of premium escrow 'ﬁ'mds.

'27. MBC’s failure to set aside the amount of funds for future premiums as required by

- - ¢ o e em — — am e e me e ta = em —— . ar me v e e 4 e mA = - . - - em em = me e e mm wa e e we am ow Do

MBC’s agreement with purchasers and its failure to provxde purchasers with all of “the. life-

- . expectancy certifications, and with accurate life expectancy certifications, have resulted in
escrow accounts that are deﬁment for the payment of future premiums, thereby 1 mcreasmg the ;
risk of lapse of the MBC policies.

28.  Without any regard for thé premiuﬁ escrow deficiency probléms, MBC has
increasingly paid out what it termed consulting fees for the period from January 1, 1999 to |
'Novembér 15, 2003, in the amount of $43 million. Millions of dollars' were paid out.'to
compénies run bj? siblings of the vice-;va'resident,E Steven Ste}ner, and other close affiliates. Only

" four (4) written consulting contracts were presenteci to the OFFICE’s examiner to explain tﬁe

consulting fees. Other consulting fee payments in the millions of dollars (see the BHC Report,
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'pa'gcs 9~ 11 and BHC'Exhibit 7 were paid out without regard to any particular formula and

absent any contract in writing. Significant payments include the following:

Entity ' Related party Amount paid
Kensington Management, Inc . Joel Steiner 6,356,686
Rainy Consulting Group Les Steiner 9,069,539
Camden Consulting Group " Henry Fecker’ 7,486,875
PJL Consulting, Inc. Peter Lombardi 8,254,075
Twin Groves Investments . . 'Les Steiner 1,200,000 .
SKS Consulting Steven Steiner 2,250,000
$34.617,175

29. The OFFICE found that MBC used unlicensed sales agents and brokers in
wtlolatloxt of Section 626.992, Flonda Statutes, the Vtatlcal Settlement Act. See examiner Jan
Daws s affidavit, attached as Exhibit E.

- . - .30... .The OEEICE_found that MBC used and paxd commissions to_3_sales agcnts-who
were not llcensed as required. In addxtlon payments were made to 44 entities for which MBC
failed to identify the person(s) holding valid licenses as life agents. -

31.  The 'OFFICE found that MBC also used at least six tG) unlicensed brokers for the -
u'ansactlons at issue durmg this examination.

32. MBC has failed to use forms and contracts approved by the OFFICE as required
by Section 626.9921, Florida Statutes. The OFFICE found that MBC did not use the viatical
settlement contracts as the OFFICE approved them. In the 82 sampled transactions: rtine--(l 1%)
contained revisions which were'no.t approved prior to their use; ten (12%) were on “Agreement
for Purchase of Life Insurance Poliéy” forms for which no evidence of approvatl was pfovided

and the remaining 63 (75%) were on forms similar to, but not identical to, the forms approved by
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the OFFICE, as they contained minor variations. See examiner Jan Davis’s affidavit, attached as
Exhibit E.

| 33.  During the examination scope period <.>f 1999 - 2003, MBC did not use the viatiéél
settlement contraét forms as the OFFICE approved them and. fail.t:d to file the variations of the
forms MBC actually used w1th the OFFICE as required by law. _

34. The examination of MBC by the OFFICE also -revealed that- MBC has been
dealing in fraudulently obtalned pohc1es in, v1olat10n of Sectxons 626.989(6) and
626.99275(1)(a), Florida Statutes. |

35. During the px'amination,_the OFFICE found sixteen (16) policies where the files
on hand contained medical records or other data, which showed.that MBC knew or shoul& fxave
known the policies were obtained, from the insurance company, by mean; of a false, .dec.eptive

i ér— ;r;lgleadlﬁé z;p;l;c;ti;ax; fo; ‘tiu;hfe 1nsuranc—e—p-c;11_c;' ) I\:IB(‘.Z lgolléht—an;i_sc;ld-t—hcse l;olxc;t;; and
failed to report to the D1v151on of Insurance Fraud information concermﬁg any fact material to
the pOlle, where the vxator or the viator’s agent mtended to defraud the policy’s issuer. See'
exarr}iner Jan Davis’s affidavit, aﬁached as Exhibit E..

36.  For example, the files at MBC on a policy purchased by MBC, from a Florida
viator, on April 28, 1999, contained an insﬁrarllce application dated February 26, 1997. On that
application the viator was asked whether or not the viator had tested positive for exposure to the
HIV infection or been diagnosed as having “AIDS’.’ Related Complex or AIDS. 'fhe viator
marked “No”. However, there was a physician’s qﬁestionnaire in MBC’s file that. stated the
viator was first diagno;ed with AIDS in 1992. This was prior to the insurance application date.

MBC knew or should have known that the viator provided false information in the application
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for insurance and MBC failc'd to notify the Division of Insurance Fraud as required by Section
626.989(6) Florida Statﬁtes.

37. MBC has mislead'pmchaéers with advertisement_s. stating that the re_tmﬁs are
“Fixed, Total l'létums’.’ without disclosing that the return ¢an be affected by premium costs if the.
policy does not mature within the projectéd life expectancy period_, nor does the gdvertising or.

. viatical settlement purchase agreement disclose to the purchaser the extent of liability that the '
pur;:hasgr may incur-in premium costs.. Nq disclosures are made by MBC to purchasers or
prospective pu}chasers that 90% of the policies that are curréntly active' are beyond life
exp'ectahc-y. See examiner Jan Davis’s affidavit, attached as Exhibit E. " |

38. A pmchasei’§ return is dependent‘ on the accuracy of the life expectancy
cernﬁcatxons on the viator, however MBC has failed to provide all of the life expecta.ncy
cert—lﬁ—canon; ;t-had oi)t‘a;r;ed on_\/;at;»x:s to-tl—le- p;u;t;ase;s;);" its p;l;cles [ o

39.  MBC advertises to its prospective purchasers that funds are held. in an inte'rest

- bearing account 4but no mention is made to prospective purchasefs that the interest earned on
their funds is ;-ctained by MBC or the trustee for paymenf of premiums on"policies that are

' already beyond the ass1gned life expcctancy |

49. Addmonally no dxsclosure is made to prospectwe purchasers, prior to entering
fnto the Viaxlcal Settlement Purchase Agreement, that any unused premiums and accumulated |
interest on a purchased policy willlbe used for the pa);ment- of' ét,her people’s -policies that are
deficient 'in funds because the policy is beyond life expectancy. MBC has mislead burchaseré

and has failed to make material disclosures to purchasers regarding its viatical settlement product

10
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in violation of the Viatical Settlément Act, sections 626.99235 and 626.99275 (1)(b)(2),.Florida
: Sta.tutes. See examiner Jan Davis’s afﬁdévit, attached as Exhibit E. .

41. Based on the foregofng the OPI' FICE finds that MBC has: engaged in fraudu[.ent. or
aishonest practices, or otherwise has been shown to be untrustworthy or incompetent-to éct' asa
viatical setth;.me'ht provider in violation of Sectfon 626.9914(1)(b), Florida Statutes by not
t;.scrowing sufficient funds to pay for future ;;remiums; issued vigtical settlement contracts that'
have not been approved pursuant to the Viatical Settlement Act in violation of Section
626.9914(1)(e), Florida Statuteé; failed to hond;' contractual obligations in violation of Section
'626.9§14(1)(f), Florida Statutes; used @icénsed agents and ‘at least six uﬁlicensed‘_brokerg m
violation of Section 626.992, Florid Statutes; faileci to disclose all life expectancy certi.ﬁcatio.ns
‘to purchasers in violation of Section 626.99236, florida éwmies; failed to .repbl_'t. cases of frand |

" n violation of Section 626.989(6), Florida Statutes and instead dealt in the fraudulently obtained
isolicics in viqlation of 626.99275(1)(5); P:lorida Statutes; and failed to make required
disclosures to purchasers in slriolation of Section 626.99235, Florida Statutes. |

. 42, Without this irmnediate action millions of dolars in purchaser funds placed on thé
life‘insurance policies, with a now def_icient escrow account for payment of premiums, are in
jeopardy and additional purchasers will be defrauded, and current purchase_rs will be lulled into
further investment of life insurance policies that are ill_iquid' in nature.

43.  The violations by MBC of the Viatiéal Settlefpeqt Act described hereiﬁ, present
an immediaté danger to the public health, 'safety or welfare of Florida residents. The

particularized harm resulting from MBC’s business activities, as described herein include:

11
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A, The potential inability MBC to meet its financial obliéations to purchasers to
. whom and to which it has solt.f. policies, caused in whole or in ﬁart by failing to  escrow the
amount of momf.y. as _p.romised to the investor or purchaser and by'using funds from other
prerﬁium escrow accounts to bay for deficient im:mium escrow accounts.
B. The sale of [;olicies on forms or contracts that have not been approved by the
Office of Insurance Regulation an;i which .t.herefore do not contain .th'e safeguards and
disclosures for tﬂe benefit of the public that have been determined by the Legislature to be
necessary and that are réquired by the Florida Insurance Code. |
C. The adverse financial impact upon p'urchasérs vs(ho have invested in the viaticals
based on inaccurate information, lack of full disclosure, contact with unlicensed égents and
brokers, an& misrépfeéentation of an investment that is ifliquid in nature, The Ofﬁce of
T Insurance Re.gixia;u;n- h_a; r;cel;/égmar_ly_c_o:;l;l'alnts.fr—o;n consil;ne;.r;, 's;n;.e- -suez“n'c;r cmzcns w1th
. income or health limitations, who were told that their purchase was a safe investment, who are
afraid that they have lost their mpney and feel that MBC failed to disclose facts prior to the
purchase of the policiés. See consumer complaints from Mr. Martin of South Carolina, Mr. -
Smith of Saint CIOud; Florida, and Ms. Rodgers of California, Exhibits J, K, and L.
D. The adverse impact on investm;s or purchasers Wi’lO are expecting a “fixed return”
based on the advertising of MBC of returns such as 28% over 24 months may actually rec.eive a
much lower return over a much longer time period, due to life éxpectancy’ of the viatof, 6r may
lose their principal investment altogether.
44,  The issuance and enforcement of this Order is necessary to protect the public al.'ld

the only way to avoid future harm. Less harsh remedies such as probation, a fine or notice of

12
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.non-compliance ;Afould be insufficient to stop the harm described in this order due to the
systemic and fraudulent nature of the vioiations and the élanger‘to new pﬁchasers whose funds
-are being used to pay eéxlier purchasers’ preﬁxium obligations'resulting in irreparable harm to
those new purchasers. | B |

WﬁEREFORE, pursuant to the.Florida Insur;mce Coc.ie and other épplical.)[e‘ statutes,
including; Section 626.99272(2), Florida Statutes, the OFFICE finds that the continued
tragnsactilon of MBC’s viatical provider business constitutes an immediate danger to the puﬁlic .
-welfare so as t‘o réquix;e Fhe issuance of this Emergency Cease and Desist Order. |

© Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
A. " The \:riatical settlement provider license of MBC is hereby SUSPENDED. _
B. MBC shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from acting as a viatical

settlement provider in and from the State of Florida.

D— - e i e me - -t e M — = — e -

C. This Emergency Cease and Desist Order is .effective immediately upon service of-
a copy of the order on MBC and remains effecti\'re,for' 90 days. If the OFFICE | .
begins nonemergency cease and desist proceedings under Section .626.99272(1),
the emergency cease and desist order remains effective, absent an order by an

appellate court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Section- 120.68,‘ until

conclusion of proceedings under Sectioris 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

'D.  MBC must proceed, immediately following the service of this Order, to conclude
the affairs it is transacting under its license. MBC may not solicit, negotiate,

advertise, or effectuate new contracts.

13
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E. The OFFICE retains jurisdiction over MBC until all contracts have been fulfilled

or cancelled or have expired. |

'F. Mﬁ&C may qonﬁnue to maintain and service viaticatéd policies subject t-o the

- approval of the OFFICE. |

G.  The issuance of this Emergency Cease and Desist Order and the prdcedural
safeguards set forth herein are cohcluded to be fair under the circumstances due to -

the potential grave harm résulting from MBC’s multiple and serious violations of

the Viatical Settlement Act. A§ indicated.in the Notice qf Rights herein, MBC is

afforded the opportunit& to éppeal this Qrder pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida

Statute;s. An Administrative Complaint wﬂl be issued following this Immediate

"Final Order within the time frames allowed by the statutes and applicable rules.

Pi&cé&ufeé’_‘ge{ forth ﬁlgrcifl afford MUT&AL‘ BEIGI’:FiTS CORPORATION the -

opportunity to request a proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. -

g o
DONE AND ORDERED this 55&— day of MZ\} -, 2004. . R

VIN M. MCEARTY
Director of the Office of Insurayice Regulation

14
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.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Any party to.th,ese proceedings adverselir affected by this Order is entitled to seek review

of this Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida S'tatutes, and Rule 9.110, Fla.R.;Abp.P. Review .
proceedings must be instituted l':y filing a petition ox.' notice of appeal with the General Counsel
. of the Office of Insurance Regulation, acting as the‘Agem_:y Cterk, at §12 Lar;on Building,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4206, and a cop}; ’of the same with the appropriate district court of

appeal, within thirty (30) days of fendition of this Order. )

FBN: 0076848
- Office of Insurance Regulation -

Division of Legal Services

200 East Gaines Street, 6™ Floor

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Telephone: 850/ 413-4195

Facsimile:.850/922-2543

15,
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AFFIDAVIT OF JANICE S. DAVIS

TATE OF FLORIDA  §

COUNTY OF LEON

ToLOn O

1. | My name is Janice S. Davis. 1am over the age of 21 and 1 am fully competent to
make this affidavit. The facts in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are t.rue
and correct. | |

2. .1 am a Financial Specialist employéd by the Depamnent of Financial Services,"
Ofﬁcé of Insurance ARegulation. (“OFFICE”). In the coursé'of my .emp‘loyment, 1 was -the

: ;Examiner-In-Charge of the 1.'ecent ékéminaﬁon of Mutual Beneﬁts Corporation'(“I\/IB(I.’f). |
3. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 626.9§22, Florida Statutes, I was the
- Examinér—In—Charge of the exmﬁination of the books, records, and affairs of Mutual Benefits
Corporation, located at 200 East Broward Bouleva;d, 10® 'Floor, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301.

4. | The examination of MBC commenced on June 4, 2003 and continued ﬁuough
January-of 2004. The examination covered the period ﬂom January 1, 1999 throﬁgh March 31,
'2’603, with a subsequent extension, relative to certain financial data only, to September 30, 2003.
The osjecﬁve of the éxaminé,tion was to determine the extent of compliance with the provisioné of
Chapter 626, Part X, Florida Statutes.

' 5__. - Mutual Be_neﬁts Cprporaticn was granted a license by the Departmen"c of Insurance
(pow’known' as the Office of Insurance Regulation) on May 13, 1997 to act as a viaﬁcal settlement
provider pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 626, Part X, Florida Stémtejs. This is the second

examination of the provider’s records since license #69004 was issued.
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6. | Based on rriy review, MBC has failed to set asiae or-escrow the amount of money

1o 'cox;er premiums for a minimum‘ of the l-ife expectancy of the viator, in violation of its
' contractual agreements wi.th at.least 1,299 purchasérs on 61 policies plirchased. The face value
of these 61 policies is approximately $79.million. |

7. Dﬁring our examination of MBC, the OFFICE found that as of April 30, 2003, a
total of approximately $3.6 million. that had.'been set aside to pay premiums for specific MMI
policies were used to pay premiums on other MMI policies that had a zero érémium escrow
balance. Additionally MBC transferred in excess of l$4 rﬁillion from the premium escrow
account referred to-as MMII to 'the MMI premium escrow account to pay premiums on policies
in the MMI account. - |

8.  Based én the OFFICE’s feview of files on 173 viators, sixteen (16) policies wereA
noted where the files on hand contained medic_al records or other data, which showe& MBC knew
or -should have known'the policies were obtained, from the insurer, by means of a faise,
deceptive, or misleading ép'plication for the life insurance policy. MBC failed to report these
di'screbancies to the Division. 6f Insurance Fraud, in violation of Sections 626.989-(6) and -
626.9914(1)(h), E.S.

9. As the Examiner-in Charge, I performed two reviews, the results of which
.indicate that the licensee, MBC, lacks the ihternal procedures and controls necessary to properly
comply with the requirements of Section 626.99236(1)(a), Florida Statutes.

10. | In my first test, gli life expectancy (hereafter “LE”) certifications were requested
oﬁ 23 viators. The eﬁamine;rs worked with staff to pull the available documents from the
licensee’s central files. No LE certifications were located for eighf of the viators in the sample
during the central file review. MBC subsequently provided these to the examiners. The records
received wefe then comparea to the viator files and purchaser files té confirm that all LE

-certifications obtained by MBC had, in fact, been provided to the purchasers.

2
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This disclosed:

o Twenty-four additional LE certiﬁ_cations noted in the viator and purchaser files which

had not been disclosed to the Office.

. Fifteen Florida iaurchasérs had not received all LE certifications obtained, by the'

licensee, for the viator bn which their funds were placed.

1. In my second test, copies of all billings for five provideré of LE certifications for
the period January 1, 2002 through March 31, 2003 were requested along with all LE
certifications obtained on 31 viators. Per Raquel Kohler, CFO, no contract exists with any of the
providers; they operate on a per item basis and invoice as cbmpleted, with prices varying ‘on‘full
versus partial réviews. These invoices are reviewed and aﬁproved for payment by the LE
Certification section head prior to subl'n';s'sipn to accounting for disl.alursement.

A review of the documentation provided reyealed:

s Although all- LE Certiﬁcatioﬁs were requested, m wriﬁng, on two separate occasions

from MBC, both requests resulted in only 56 LE Certiﬁcatif)ns béing prgx_iticed. - |

o 115 life expectancy certifications were invoiced and paid for on the 31 viators tested.

Consequently, it appears that 71 of 115 LE certifications received from the five LE
providers \%/ere not maintained and/or not provided to the Ofﬁq‘e.'

12. | Based on my review, the above testing revealed thé.’[ recotd maintenance as well
as internél policies ana pr(;cedures are inadequate to allow for proper disclosure.

13, MBC,inthe normal course of business, engages in the business of buying Federal
Employee Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) policies fror'n. viators. These policies frequently
provide for future increases in death benefits that, when added to‘ the original policy face amount,
inpréases the total death benefit payable under the policy.

14. The OFEICE’S‘ examiner; reviewed a sample of eight (8) FEGLI viator files for

- which MBC had purchased additional FEGLI death benefits from viators during the scope of the
. 3 _
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examination. | Of the 79 new purchasers (70 of which were added after July 1, 2000) that
invested in theS§ polices duﬁﬂg the exam scope period, the examiners reviewed 17 purchasers’

- files. In all cases, the examiners found no evidence that MBC had informed the new purchasers
that they were being added fo'a policy that had beefl origi-naily viaticated a year or fnorq prior to
théir beigg assigned to those bolicies nor had they been informed that the viators 'h‘ad already out-
lived, or were‘ wrthm several months of out-liviﬂg', the initial LE (one investor was given a 36
month LE three v?eeks prior td ﬂ;e expiration of an initial 3(; month LE.)

15.  In addition, I found no eyidence that the purchasers received the life expectancy

 reports that wefe obtained by MBC at the time of the initial viatication.

‘16 By notAprovi'ding theApurchasers with the LE obtained with the initiai viatication
of the poljcies, MBC was: omitting information that was material to the pmchaéér’s»dgcision to
accept the placement on the poliéy.

17. Based on my review, MBC"s advertisements routinely state that pﬁnc’iple and
return will be “paid directly by Top-Rated Insurance dompmﬁes” or “paid directly by Americ;a’s
highest rated inéutance éofnpanics to the purchaser upon the maturity of the policy.” However
the advertising does not disclose that the principié and return are paid to a “trustee” or an escrow‘
agent, who then is responsible for payment to the purchaser. ' In addition, advertisements state
that the returns are “Fixed, Total Returns” without disclosing that the return can be affected by |

* premium costs if the policy does not mature within the projected life expectancy period, nor does
the advertising or viatical settlement purchase agreement diéclose to the purchaser the extent of -
liability that the purchaser may incur in premium costs for their own portion (or for the portion
that other purchasers might choose not to pay, but which needs to .be paid in order for the policy
to stay in force.) Further, no disclosures are made to pprchasers that 90% of the policies that are

currently active are beyond their projected life expectancy.
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18.  Based on my review, MBC advertises to its prospective purchasers that funds
used to pay future premiums are héld in an interest bearing acicoﬁnt’ but no me_ntion is made to
prospective purchaserg. that the.intereét eamed on théir funds is retained by MBC or the trustee
for payment of premiums on policies that are aiready beyond the assighed life expectancy..

19.  Based on my review, while two viatical settlément ~contract foﬁns have been
approved; MBC dici not use the viatical settlement contracts as the OFFICE approved them. In the
82 sampled transactions: nine (11%) contained revisions which were not approved prior to their
use; ten (12%) were on “Agreement for Purchase of Life Insurancq Policy” forms for which no
e\}idence of approval waé“provi'ded and the remaining 63 (75%) Werc oni forms similar to, but not
identical to, the forms épp_roved By the OFFICE,; as they c6htained minor variations.

20. Based on my revi;w, Viatical Seﬁlemént'agreements on 82 Florida and 88 Ndn—
Florida Viator transactions revealed the ‘followi;ig concerns: |

¢ Fourteen of the Floﬁaa viatér agrceméht files (17%) lacked the witnessed document

required by Section 626.9924(1), F.S.

e Sixty-one transacﬁons occurred with non-Florida viators, after the July 1, 200‘0 effective
date of Section 626.99245(2), Horida Statutes, requiring notification of non-Florida
viators of the conflict of reguiation and 44 (72%) did pot include the required disclosure

to the viator that neither Florida nor his or her state regulates the transaction.

.f Twenty-two of the 170 viatical settlement agreements (13%) were not dated. Thirteen
were Florida viators and nine were non-Florida viators;

21.  Based on my review of twenty six (26) sales agents to whom commissions were

paid three (12%) were not licensed as required. In additioﬁ, payments were made to 44 entities

for which MBC failed to identify the person(s) holding valid licenses as life agents. There were
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27 brokers who dealt with the 146 Florida viators in the samples reviewed by the examiner. Of .

these, six (22%) were not licensed as fequired.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and that the facts
stated in it are true.

'FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

jw? L

‘Sworn tp-and subscribed before me this g§ day of Apnl 2004 by JANICE S. DAVIS,
who is __ «~ personally known to me or i

"My commission expires: ‘%2 ‘; /p ¢/



